
KESORAM I N D U S T R I E S  L I M I T E D
REG D .  O FF IC E :  9/1, R.  N. MU K HE R JE E  ROAD ,  KOL K ATA- 700 001

S T A T E M E N T  O F  U N A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L  R E S U L T S  F O R  T H E 

quarter and half year ended  30-09-2011
Approved by the Board of  Directors  on 3-11-2011

a f t e r  r e v i e w  t h e r e o f  b y  t h e  A u d i t  C o m m i t t e e

Rs. / Crores

Sl. No. Particulars Note

3 Months
ended

30/09/2011
 (Unaudited)

3 Months
ended

30/09/2010
 (Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2011
(Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2010
(Unaudited)

Previous
Accounting
year ended
31/03/2011
 (Audited)

1. Net Sales / Income from Operations 1 1,353.99 1,271.89 2,987.29 2,767.06 5,750.72

Other Operating Income 18.47 62.62 26.52 78.82 132.39

Total 1,372.46 1,334.51 3,013.81 2,845.88 5,883.11

2. Expenditure

a. (Increase) / Decrease in stock in trade and work in 
progress 118.90 (132.29) (43.11) (222.24) (161.72)

b. Consumption of Raw Materials 6 667.42 792.29 1,739.00 1,596.22 3,132.00

c. Purchase of traded  goods 8.29 6.28 11.86 14.14 23.05

d. Employees cost 76.73 67.35 150.12 128.58 273.55

e. Depreciation (Net of Transfer from Revaluation 
Reserve) 73.80 64.00 147.58 127.11 272.59

f. Power and Fuel 174.28 179.15 355.55 363.71 689.29

g. Excise duty 85.60 82.61 186.34 179.86 351.82

h. Packing and Carriage 107.51 123.09 229.35 244.27 476.53

i. Other Expenditure 6 205.61 160.05 398.64 328.37 767.65

Total 1,518.14 1,342.53 3,175.33 2,760.02 5,824.76

3. Profit / (Loss) from Operations before Other Income, 
interest and Exceptional items (1-2) (145.68) (8.02) (161.52) 85.86 58.35

4. Other Income 3.22 17.66 8.97 20.60 29.13

5. Profit / (Loss) before Interest and
Exceptional items (3+4) (142.46) 9.64 (152.55) 106.46 87.48

6. Interest 91.78 57.28 171.42 102.48 239.83

7. Profit / (Loss) after Interest but before
Exceptional items (5-6) (234.24) (47.64) (323.97) 3.98 (152.35)

8. Exceptional items 6 (11.22) (11.22) - -
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quarter and half year ended  30-09-2011
Rs. / Crores

Sl. No. Particulars Note

3 Months
ended

30/09/2011
 (Unaudited)

3 Months
ended

30/09/2010
 (Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2011
(Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2010
(Unaudited)

Previous
Accounting
year ended
31/03/2011
 (Audited)

9. Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8) (223.02) (47.64) (312.75) 3.98 (152.35)

10. Tax expense

a. Current Tax (Net) - (5.96) - 0.04 -

b. Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit) 43.40 (9.09) 20.18 0.91 57.98

c. Fringe Benefit Tax Charge / (Credit) - - - (0.12)

11. Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities
after tax (9-10)

(266.42) (32.59) (332.93) 3.03 (210.21)

12. Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense Rs. Nil) - - - - -

13. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11-12) (266.42) (32.59) (332.93) 3.03 (210.21)

14. Paid-up Ordinary Share Capital
(Face Value Rs. 10/-  per share) 45.74 45.74 45.74 45.74 45.74

15. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve (as per
Balance Sheet of previous accounting year) 1,251.62

16. Earnings Per Share (EPS)

a. Basic and Diluted EPS before extraordinary items 
(Rs.) (58.24) (7.12) (72.78) 0.66 (45.95)

b. Basic and Diluted EPS after extraordinary items
(Rs.) (58.24) (7.12) (72.78) 0.66 (45.95)

17. Public Shareholding

- Number of shares 2,65,57,099 2,67,01,709 2,65,57,099 2,67,01,709 2,66,61,699

- Percentage of shareholding 58.06% 58.37% 58.06% 58.37% 58.29%
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quarter and half year ended  30-09-2011
Rs. / Crores

Sl. No. Particulars Note

3 Months
ended

30/09/2011
 (Unaudited)

3 Months
ended

30/09/2010
 (Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2011
(Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2010
(Unaudited)

Previous
Accounting
year ended
31/03/2011
 (Audited)

18. Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding

a. Pledged / Encumbered

- Number of shares Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total 
Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group) - - - - -

- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share 
Capital of the Company) - - - - -

b. Non encumbered

- Number of shares 1,21,44,344 1,19,99,734 1,21,44,344 1,19,99,734 1,20,39,744

- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total 
Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share 
Capital of the Company) 26.55% 26.23% 26.55% 26.23% 26.32%
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Report on Segment Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

Rs. / Crores

Sl. No. Particulars

3 Months
ended

30/09/2011
(Unaudited)

3 Months
ended

30/09/2010
(Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2011
(Unaudited)

6 Months
ended

30/09/2010
(Unaudited)

Previous
Accounting
year ended
31/03/2011
(Audited)

1 . S e g m e n t  R e v e n u e
a. Tyres 820.03 788.45 1,877.22 1,732.98 3,608.51

b. Cement 465.43 414.61 977.70 902.24 1,852.09

c. Rayon, T.P. and Chemicals 68.91 71.78 132.86 138.49 300.93

d. Unallocated - - - - -

 T o t a l 1,354.37 1,274.84 2,987.78 2,773.71 5,761.53
Less : Inter segment revenue (at cost) 0.38 2.95 0.49 6.65 10.81
Ne t  Sa le s  /  I n c om e  f r om  O p e r a t i o n s 1,353.99 1,271.89 2,987.29 2,767.06 5,750.72

2 . S e g m e n t  R e s u l t s  P r o f i t  /  ( L o s s )  b e f o r e  T a x  a n d  i n t e r e s t

a. Tyres (174.24) 24.12 (300.73) 28.86 (180.73)

b. Cement 86.71 (27.43) 209.07 75.37 274.16

c. Rayon, T. P. and Chemicals (2.23) 0.66 7.41 4.92 8.99

d. Unallocated (0.39) (0.51) (0.65) (0.94) (1.82)

(90.15) (3.16) (84.90) 108.21 100.60
Less :

i. Interest 91.78 57.28 171.42 102.48 239.83
ii. Other  un-allocable expenditure 44.31 4.86 65.40 22.35 42.25

iii. Other  un-allocable income 3.22 17.66 8.97 20.60 29.13
Other  un-allocable expenditure net off  Other
un-allocable income [(ii)-(iii)] 41.09 (12.80) 56.43 1.75 13.12

 T o t a l  P r o f i t  /  ( L o s s )  B e f o r e  T a x (223.02) (47.64) (312.75) 3.98 (152.35)

3 . C a p i t a l  E m p l o y e d  ( S e g m e n t  A s s e t s - S e g m e n t  L i a b i l i t i e s )
a. Tyres 3,544.50 3,709.31 3,544.50 3,709.31 3,570.85

b. Cement 1,615.28 1,586.23 1,615.28 1,586.23 1,585.95

c. Rayon, T.P. and Chemicals 128.19 109.92 128.19 109.92 92.67

d. Unallocated 6.52 6.00 6.52 6.00 6.22

 T o t a l 5,294.49 5,411.46 5,294.49 5,411.46 5,255.69
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quarter and half year ended  30-09-2011
N o t e s

1. Sales are inclusive of Excise duty.

2. Per iod-end  mark- to-marke t  l osses  (ne t)  recognised  in  respect  o f  outs tand ing  der ivat ive  con -

t rac ts  i s  Rs .  9 .95  c ro res .  (Ha l f  year  ended  30th  September ,  2010  -  Rs .  7 .78  c ro res;  P rev ious  

year  ended  31st  March,  2011 -  Rs .  5 .11  c rores)

3 . The  Company 's  Spun  P ipes  and  Foundr ies  Uni t  cont inues  to  be  under  suspens ion  o f  work  

(e f fec t ive  2nd May,  2008) .

4 . a . Pend ing  d isposa l  (consented  by  the  shareho lders  in  March,  2006)  o f  the  Company 's  

H industhan  Heavy  Chemica ls  Uni t ,  the  revenue  /  expenses  o f  the  un i t  ( ins ign i f i cant  in  

te rms  o f  the  Company 's  to ta l  revenue  /  expenses)  have  been  and  w i l l  be  inc luded  in  these  

and  subsequent  resu l ts  t i l l  i ts  d isposa l .

b . The  Uni t  cont inues  to  be  under  suspens ion  o f  work  (e f fec t ive  8 th  December ,  2010)  in  

consequence  of  i l lega l  s t r i ke/act iv i t i es  by  workmen.

5 . The  number  o f  investo r  compla ints  rece ived,  d isposed  o f f  and  l y ing  unreso lved  at  the  quar te r  

ended 30th  September ,  2011 are  as  under  :

Pend ing  a t  the  beg inn ing  o f  the  quar te r  -  N i l

Rece ived dur ing  the  quar te r  -  35

Disposed  o f f  dur ing  the  quar te r  -  35

Ly ing  unreso lved  at  the  end of  quar te r  -  N i l
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quarter and half year ended  30-09-2011

6. The  operat ion  o f  B i r la  Tyres  (Ut tarakhand)  Uni t  o f  the  Company  had  to  be  suspended  for  few  

days  be tween  Augus t ,  2011  and  September ,  2011  on  account  o f  f l ood  in  that  reg ion.  As  a  

resu l t  o f  such  f l ood  cer ta in  inventory  i tems  cost ing  Rs .  25 .01  cro res  go t  damaged fo r  which an 

insurance  c la im o f  Rs .  36 .23  cro res  ( inc lud ing  c la im  fo r  l oss  o f  p ro f i t  o f  Rs .  11 .22  cro res)  has 

been  lodged  wi th  the  insurance  company.  Dur ing  the  quar te r  the  Company  has  accounted  fo r  

the  ent i re  c la im  o f  Rs .  36 .23  cro res  as  rece ivab le  f rom  the  insurance  company  wi th 

cor respond ing  deduct ion  of  Rs .  25 .01  cro res  in  the  re la ted  mater ia l  consumpt ion  and  ba lance 

c la im of  Rs .  11 .22  cro res  as  "Except iona l  I tem" .  Fur ther  the  Company  has  a lso  lodged  another  

c la im  of  Rs .  15 .23  cro res  on  an  est imated  bas is  fo r  damage  suf fe red  to  ce r ta in  P lant  &  

Machinery  i tems,  boundary  wal ls ,  roads  e tc .  Out  o f  the  a fo resa id  c la im,  an  amount  o f  Rs .  2 .85 

c ro res  which  has  a l ready  been  expensed  out  by  the  company  has  been  t reated  as  rece ivab le  

f rom  insurance  company  w i th  cor respond ing  ad justments  to  re la ted  expenses  account  and  

ba lance  c la im  o f  Rs .  12 .38  cro res  toge ther  wi th  re la ted  ad justments  w i l l  be  accounted  fo r  on  

se t t l ement  o f  c la im.

7 . S tatement  o f  Assets  and  L iab i l i t i es

Rs. / Crores

Particulars As at
30-09-2011

As at
30-09-2010

As at
31-03-2011

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Shareholder's  Funds :

(a) Share Capital 45.74 45.74 45.74

(b) Reservres and Surplus 921.47 1,497.27 1,254.51

Loan Funds 4,370.76 3,974.86 3,999.28

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 406.61 329.35 386.42

Total 5,744.58 5,847.22 5,685.95
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Application of Funds :

Fixed Assets 4,198.75 4,031.96 4,129.53

Investments 66.36 64.69 65.82

Current  Assets,  Loans  and 
Advances

(a) Inventories 1,141.02 1,226.64 1,118.55

(b) Sundry Debtors 613.92 665.47 631.34

(c) Cash and Bank Balances 97.04 76.91 73.64

(d) Other Current Assets 27.93 76.01 31.89

(e) Loans and Advances 383.74 392.17 402.72

2,263.65 2,437.20 2,258.14

Less:  Current  Liabilities  and 
Provisions

(a) Current Liabilities 784.10 685.71 752.60

(b) Provisions 0.08 0.92 14.94

Net Current Assets 1,479.47 1,750.57 1,490.60

Total 5,744.58 5,847.22 5,685.95

8. Comparat ive  f igures  have  been regrouped o r  rear ranged where  cons idered  necessary .

9 . The  S tatu to ry  Aud i to rs  o f  the  Company  have  car r ied  out  the  l imi ted  rev iew  o f  the  above  

unaudi ted  f inanc ia l  resu l ts  fo r  the  quar te r  and  ha l f  year  ended  30th  September ,  2011  in  te rms  

o f  C lause  41  o f  the  L is t ing  Agreement .

By Order  of  the Board

Place  :  Ko lkata K C Jain

Date  :  3 r d  November ,  2011 Whole- t ime D i rec to r


